C B H PROVIDER BULLETIN 22-09 May 2, 2022

Termination of GT Modifier

The GT modifier that was used to denote interactive audio and video telecommunication
systems will be terminated from Provider contracts effective June 1, 2022.

Providers who deliver services via telehealth should bill for services with a Place of
Service (POS) 02. For services delivered through audio-only, the informational modifier
code 95 should be used.

Providers should refer to OMHSAS Bulletin 21-09 for additional guidance.

Please contact your Provider Relations Representative if you have questions.
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https://www.dhs.pa.gov/docs/Publications/Documents/FORMS%20AND%20PUBS%20OMHSAS/Bulletin%20OMHSAS-21-09%20Guidelines%20for%20the%20Delivery%20of%20Behavioral%20Health%20Services%20Through%20Telehealth%208.26.21.pdf

